

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCIS V. LORENZO,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert G. Heim

Counsel of Record

Meyers & Heim LLP

1350 Broadway, Suite 514

New York, NY 10018

(212) 355-7188

rheim@meyersandheim.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 4

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION 13

A. There is a Split Among the Courts of Appeals On
Whether Inadequate Claims for Misstatements
Can be Repackaged as Claims for Fraudulent
Schemes 13

1. The *Janus* Decision Sets Forth a Clear
Bright Line Test for Misstatement Liability
Under the Federal Securities Laws 15

2. The Majority View is that Inadequate False
Statement Claims Cannot be Repackaged as
Fraudulent Scheme Claims 17

3. The Minority View is that False Statements
Standing Alone Can Be the Basis for
Fraudulent Scheme Claims 20

B. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle For Resolving A Recurring Legal Issue of Unquestionable Importance to the Fair and Uniform Enforcement of the Federal Securities Laws	21
C. The DC Circuit’s Decision is Wrong	23
1. Mere Misstatements Standing Alone Cannot Be The Basis of Fraudulent Scheme Claims Under the Federal Securities Laws	24
2. The DC Circuit’s Decision Erases the Distinction between Primary and Secondary Liability Under the Federal Securities Laws and Greatly Expands the Number of Defendants Who Qualify as Primary Violators	25
3. The DC Circuit’s Holding Eviscerates this Court’s Bright Line Holding in <i>Janus</i> by Permitting Plaintiffs To Repackage Misstatement Claims That Do Not Meet the <i>Janus</i> Requirements as Fraudulent Scheme Clams	28
4. The DC Circuit Erroneously Held that Lorenzo’s Ministerial Acts in Forwarding An Email to Two People Provided a Basis for Fraudulent Scheme Liability	30
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion and Dissenting Opinion of the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit
(September 29, 2017) App. 1

Appendix B Opinion and Order Sustaining
Disciplinary Action of the Securities
and Exchange Commission
(April 29, 2015) App. 51

Appendix C Initial Decision of the Securities and
Exchange Commission
(December 31, 2013) App. 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	4
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Ltd.</i> , 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 18, 19, 24
<i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lautenberg Found. v. Madoff</i> , 2009 WL 2928913 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2009)	22
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F. 3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 29, 31
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 20
<i>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002)	27
<i>In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. Inv. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 469468 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2006)	19
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	29

<i>In the Matter of John P. Flannery and James D. Hopkins</i> (Exchange Act Release No. 73840, 2014 WL 7145625 (Dec. 15, 2014)	23
<i>Public Pension Fund Group v. KV Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	15
<i>SEC v. Bengier</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	22, 30
<i>SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>SEC v. Familant</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)	23
<i>SEC v. KPMG LLP</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	30, 31
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 16, 17, 29, 31	
<i>SEC v. Lucent Techs.</i> , 610 F.Supp.2d 342 (D.N.J. 2009)	31
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>SEC v. Perry</i> , 2012 WL 1959566 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2012) . . .	16
<i>SEC v. PIMCO Advisors Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	31
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Management PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013)	15

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008) 27

WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.,
655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011) 18, 19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78j *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78t(e) 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 *passim*
